STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING

PO Box 9020 <+ Olympia, Washington 98507-9020
April 25, 2022
Washington State Drivers Report for March 2022

The monthly report provides a summary of Washington drivers' license (WDL) in-migration activity. There was a
major driver licensing system change effective September 2018 and the following improvements were made to
this report:
e Reporting covers the true calendar month from September 2018 forward. Previously, the month reported
was the sum of the weeks through the last Saturday of the month.
e Data cleaning/reclassification may have some impact to the report counts. Caution is advised when
comparing the new and old reports.

During the month of March, 15,409 out-of-state drivers obtained a Washington driver license. This is 1,360 more
than 14,049 out-of-state drivers who obtained licenses in March of 2021. Licensing office operations have been
somewhat limited since around mid-March 2020 in accordance with Governor Inslee’s Stay Home Proclamation
and licenses for drivers moving into Washington have been under-processed. For the 12 months ending March
2022, 184,618 out-of-state drivers obtained a Washington driver license, an increase over the same period a year
ago by 60.3 percent.

The table below depicts WDL migration into Washington State featuring states that have historically been the top
five in-migration states. Also depicted in the table below is a 12-month moving sum to provide an annual trend.

Mar 2022 Year Ending Mar 2022
2022 2021 % Change 2022 2021 % Change
Total Drivers In 15,409 14,049 9.7 184,618 115,176 60.3
Weekly Average 3,852 3,512 9.7 3,550 2,215 60.3
California 3,334 3,133 6.4 41,220 26,701 54.4
Oregon 1,799 1,975 -8.9 20,949 14,096 48.6
Texas 906 734 23.4 10,751 6,455 66.6
Arizona 604 617 2.1 7,660 4,567 67.7
Idaho 597 523 14.1 6,310 4,185 50.8

The graphs on page 2 show the 12-month moving sum of drivers moving into Washington, the percent change
from a year ago, and the top five in-migration states.

The table on page 3 has the current month driver in-migration by state along with the same month a year ago
showing the year-over-year (YOY) change as well as the percent change by state. The monthly detail report of
driver migration totals by location moved from and by county moved to begins on page 4.

The WDL Reports are available online at https://www.dol.wa.gov/about/driversreports.html.

Alice Vogel, Tax Policy Specialist
Department of Licensing
Forecasting Office

Highways and Licensing Building
Olympia, WA 98507- 48018

We are committed to providing equal access to our services.
For more information, visit dol.wa.gov/access. (TDD/TTY call 711).


https://www.dol.wa.gov/about/driversreports.html
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Driver In-Migration By State

Month: March
Number of Weeks 4 4
State 2022 2021 YOY' 1 o, change
Change
ALABAMA 94 69 25 36.2%
ALASKA 212 237 (25) -10.5%
ARIZONA 604 617 (13) -2.1%
ARKANSAS 58 55 3 5.5%
CALIFORNIA 3,334 3,133 201 6.4%
COLORADO 436 437 (1) -0.2%
CONNECTICUT 75 46 29 63.0%
DELAWARE 13 16 (3) -18.8%
FLORIDA 681 550 131 23.8%
GEORGIA 247 232 15 6.5%
HAWAII 269 247 22 8.9%
IDAHO 597 523 74 14.1%
ILLINOIS 301 305 (4) -1.3%
INDIANA 141 116 25 21.6%
IOWA 78 86 (8) -9.3%
KANSAS 116 101 15 14.9%
KENTUCKY 73 48 25 52.1%
LOUISIANA 91 73 18 24.7%
MAINE 36 33 3 9.1%
MARYLAND 157 129 28 21.7%
MASSACHUSETTS 202 206 (4) -1.9%
MICHIGAN 208 167 41 24.6%
MINNESOTA 149 176 (27) -15.3%
MISSISSIPPI 33 33 0 0.0%
MISSOURI 116 126 (10) -7.9%
MONTANA 219 206 13 6.3%
NEBRASKA 56 48 8 16.7%
NEVADA 323 315 8 2.5%
NEW HAMPSHIRE 35 42 (7) -16.7%
NEW JERSEY 163 160 3 1.9%
NEW MEXICO 104 95 9 9.5%
NEW YORK 311 301 10 3.3%
NORTH CAROLINA 199 212 (13) -6.1%
NORTH DAKOTA 32 56 (24) -42.9%
OHIO 243 153 90 58.8%
OKLAHOMA 104 86 18 20.9%
OREGON 1,799 1,975 (176) -8.9%
PENNSYLVANIA 237 174 63 36.2%
RHODE ISLAND 8 13 (5) -38.5%
SOUTH CAROLINA 98 84 14 16.7%
SOUTH DAKOTA 26 43 (17) -39.5%
TENNESSEE 130 98 32 32.7%
TEXAS 906 734 172 23.4%
UTAH 280 242 38 15.7%
VERMONT 20 9 11 122.2%
VIRGINIA 246 219 27 12.3%
WASHINGTON 0 0 0 0.0%
WEST VIRGINIA 18 12 6 50.0%
WISCONSIN 140 146 (6) -4.1%
WYOMING 60 44 16 36.4%
WASH. DC 28 35 (7) -20.0%
OUTSIDE U.S. 1,303 786 517 65.8%
TOTAL 15,409 14,049 1,360 9.7%
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March 2022 Totals by Location Moved From, and By County Moved To

GRAYS

FRANKLIN GARFIELD GRANT HARBOR
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ISLAND JEFFERSON KING

COLUMBIA COWLITZ DOUGLAS FERRY

ASOTIN BENTON CHELAN CLALLAM CLARK
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March 2022 Totals by Location Moved From, and By County Moved To
COLUMBIA COWLITZ DOUGLAS FERRY

ASOTIN BENTON CHELAN CLALLAM CLARK

ADAMS

10
52
174
31
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BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN TEI
BRUNEI DARUSSALAM

BULGARIA
CENTRAL AFRICAN REPUB
CHAD

ANTIGUA-BARBUDA
CHILE

ARGENTINA
ARMENIA

ARUBA
CAYMAN ISLANDS

BOUVET ISLAND

BRAZIL
BURKINA FASO

BANGLADESH
BARBADOS
BELARUS
BELGIUM
BELIZE
BURUNDI

BENIN
CAPE VERDE

ANGOLA
ANGUILLA
ANTARCTICA
AUSTRALIA
AUSTRIA
AZERBAIJAN
BAHAMAS
BAHRAIN
BERMUDA
BHUTAN
BOLIVIA
CAMBODIA
CAMEROON
CANADA
CHINA

FROM/TO

[eNelojojololooNoojofolofolofoflofooNoXo)

[eNejojojolojooolojojojololololojojo}oNa]

[eNelojojoNolooNofojofolololofoflooNoNaRy|

OCOMOO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OONONOHOOOMNO T

[eNelojojoNolooojojojolofololoflofojoNoNo

[ejejojojojojojojojojojojojolololojojojoNa)]

OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0O0DO0DO0OO0OO0OOOO0O0ODODOOOON

OO0O10 0000000000000 OOOO0O

[ejejojojojojojojojojojojojolojolojojojoNa)]

[eNelojojoNolooojojojojofolololooNo ok

[ejejojojojojojojolojojojojolololojojojo}a]

[eNelojojololooojojojoloololoflofoloNoXo

[ejejojojojojojojolojojojojolololojojojoNa]

[ejejojojojojojojolojojojojolololojojojoNa]

OO0OO0O0OO0OO0O0O0DO0OO0O0O0OO0OO0O0O0O0OOHOWN

[eNelojojololooojojojoloololoflofojoNoXo

[eNei_lolololooofojojolofololoflofoloNoNo

OONOOOOOOOH1O0OOOOOOOHOO

[eNejojojojojojojolojfojojojolojolojojojoNa]

[eNejojojojojojojolojojojojolololojojojoNa]

004002010140202000m0m

a] Q

z =

3 = 0
DS (6] mu_
E30) Q 9] >
<9 b= e z
AZ Wo = |
03 00 g o x o
g WZ <= 2 [e]
<¥to ISOS o Div_«Zx 2
S<n0 FpEfs FuEEE000 I
EWSX00= < 0OF O3xI2ZZ0K2
NO0QVOX rwI<<x0=05sg0 <
rOoJa3ZZ00E0NXamz0=2=23>0
ITO0O0000000EDD>NWSO000OV 1
00000000000 DLOOAAALWD

4/25/2022

WDL2203.xIsx



March 2022 Totals by Location Moved From, and By County Moved To

GRAYS

FRANKLIN GARFIELD GRANT HARBOR

[e}elojofojolololoolojojolololojolofofofojlolojolojojofololololojojooololololojlojoolojloloojooololooojolojololololojo oo oo o}

[elelecjojojojojolojojojojojojojojojojojojojololojolyjojojojojojojojojojojojlojojojolojlolojojoj \jolojojojojojojojojolojojojojlojoloojfoN o)

[e}elojofojolololoolojojolololojolofofofololololvRolofolololololofooolololoolooololools oo o Rolololololojolololololo oo oo o}

KITSAP KITTITAS KLCKITAT

00401001.012000000@2OOOOOEA.00000007OOOM1.1.020478%01230040000000200001

[e}elojojojojololololojojojofojolojojojoojolojololojojojojojolojojojoojlojolojlojojojojojooojojojofojojoojojlojojolololojoojoN oo o}

OCO0OO0OO0OO0OO0O0O0O0O0ODO0OO0OO0O0O0O0ODO0OO0OO0OO0O0O0O0DOMOOO0O0ODO0OOOO0OO0O0O0DODOOO0O0O0O0OOO0OTOODOOOOOOODODOOOOOODODOOOO

ISLAND JEFFERSON KING

pielejeojojojojojojojojejlojojojojojojojojojojojejojojojojojojolojojojojojojejlolojojojojojojojojojojojlojlojojojojojojolojlojojojojoleloio]

[=jejejojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojolojojojojojojolojojojojojojojojojojojojojolojojojojojolojojoje)]

[=jejejojojojojojojojojojojojojojlojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojejojiojojojojojojolojojojojojejojojojojojejojlojojojojojojojlojojoje)]

[e}elojojojojojolololojojojolololol_lojojojojojlolojlojojojojolololoioloojlojojlojlolojoofojooloojojfofojojloojojlojojoloolojo oo oo o}

[ejejejojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojolojojojojojojojojojojojojojojlojojojojolojolojojojojojejojojojojojojojojojojojojojojlojojoje)]

[e}elojojojolololololojojojololololojojofolololololofolojololololoiolololojololojlojojfofojoloojojojfofolojoojojlojololololojlololof oo o}

[ejejejojojolojol Jlojojojojojojejojojojojojololol_jojojojejojojojojojojejlojojojojojojolojojoli jojejojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojoja)]

[ejejejojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojolojojojojojojejojojojojojojolojojojojolojolojojojojojejojojojojojojojlojojojojojojojojojoje)]

COLUMBIA COWLITZ DOUGLAS FERRY

OCOO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OONOOOOOOO0OODOOOO0OO0OO0O0OO0DWVWOOOO0OOOOONOODODOOOO0O0OO0OOO0OOTOO0OO0OOOOO0O0OOOOOOOOOOOO

[e}elojojojolololololojojojololololojojofojololololojojojojlolololojofojololololojojojolololofojojojlolololoojojlojololololojlofo}fof oo o}

[e}elojojojolololololojojolololololojofofojolofolojojojojlolololojojofolololololojojojololololojojojlolololoojojlojojlolololojofo}lofofoNo})

[e}elojojojololololofojojolololololofofofololololol_lojojlojlojlolofoioololojololojojofolololoojojofololojooojlojojlolololojlolofof oo o}

[ejejejojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojlojojojojolojojlojojojojojojoljlojojojojojojlojojojojojolojojoja)]

ASOTIN BENTON CHELAN CLALLAM CLARK

[ejejejojojojojolojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojlojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojojlojojoje)]

ADAMS

206020051.1.2000000%2OOOOOEA.JM0000000”01.OMA.l03058Mw024_k140050000000200103

TOTAL

Vl | [f
= o L
z o =
o) w ZE
< /M.\ o) - o0
w o & <z - Az
- o3
w Amm MNH m =) py= z
S @20 235 2 o W o % 25, > z oz g 2
< ~<Q 200 S x =z 5 d> @ <<nz P < _m _m n.> <0
0%  <Sar oo  Ix» £ %<0 IW o_ pl<Ez, 7 = o n =zo z%2o z9
Z0<S<TZ2L OWITI_«y2 HKwiddl S o< —“WHoegxa @ [ainy < ZI FERN OoT UzZzm_O<<
Zruzdi<Suy z00060z2320<«cdozIn_mzIgZ2 anoc¥gcz W Z8L O rZva<EY «2EZ E<=2200%2
3<x5ogdol < onr>z<uiizosFedUS _r>000<2_ ,<O0WU>2Z2Y SOopSZhr<IS3zu<z
CpSEOzx QW SZEZFERSor gz =mZzZsES022252020 0003228529282 SQu>02HS0aS
INOmsTAAEmWRRRRAAEEHmRRRUUUUUUUNEOOOUEDDAAELRAAAROAERUYAAEEBBEWUAAAA
BUDUULLLLI T L C 00000000000 0000IITIITIIRZZEEEVAE S5 Y Y II 03533303333
o
o

4/25/2022

WDL2203.xIsx



March 2022 Totals by Location Moved From, and By County Moved To
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2

1

1

3

1

0

8
12
29

1

10
15
76

17
24
7

ALABAMA
ALASKA

23
48

10

11

18

ARIZONA

ARKANSAS

60

27

100 14

18

147 17 151

245

32

17

281

12

14

22

CALIFORNIA
COLORADO

14

23

23

21

37

49

11

CONNECTICUT
DELAWARE
FLORIDA
GEORGIA
HAWAII

IDAHO

13

13

29

35

54
19
26
31

66
34

a7

18
14
11

12
179

11

30

10

10

16

26
27

10

17
17

ILLINOIS
INDIANA

IOWA

19

12

11
18
11

KANSAS

KENTUCKY
LOUISIANA

MAINE

14

11

13
12
24

MARYLAND

23
14

MASSACHUSETTS

MICHIGAN

17

MINNESOTA
MISSISSIPPI
MISSOURI

11
12

11

19
22

12

39

19

MONTANA

NEBRASKA
NEVADA

14

15

22

30

27

NEW HAMPSHIRE
NEW JERSEY
NEW MEXICO
NEW YORK

19
12
34
32

12

10

16
15

10

14

NORTH CAROLINA
NORTH DAKOTA

OHIO

14

16

19
14
99
22

16
66

OKLAHOMA
OREGON

49

13

27
11

52

49

68
19

17

22

26

24

PENNSYLVANIA
RHODE ISLAND

21

SOUTH CAROLINA
SOUTH DAKOTA
TENNESSEE
TEXAS

UTAH

10
66
22

18
110

22

15

21

41

36
25

10

10

15

11

23

VERMONT
VIRGINIA

16

35

WASHINGTON

WEST VIRGINIA
WISCONSIN
WYOMING

14

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

AFGHANISTAN

ALAND ISLANDS

ALBANIA
ALGERIA

20

AMERICAN SAMOA
ANDORRA
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